

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SOUTH DISTRICT P.O. BOX 2549 FORT MYERS, FL 33902-2549 RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR

HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR. SECRETARY

December 30, 2013

Garden Street Iron & Metal, Inc. of S.W. Florida c/o Rob Weber, President 3350 Metro Parkway Fort Myers, FL 33902

E-mailed to: junkitrob@aol.com

Re: <u>Lee County – WT</u>

Garden Street Iron & Metal (Waste Tire Processing Facility) Permit No. 0296251-001-WT/02, WACS ID No. 98386

Closure Cost Estimate – Financial Assurance

Dear Mr. Weber:

The Department hereby approves the closure cost estimate updated November 19, 2013, and received November 27, 2013 for the subject facility for the year 2013. A copy of the approved cost estimate is attached for your records. Please submit the re-calculated financial assurance documents (Escrow Account Audit Report, etc.) corresponding to the approved estimates to:

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Attention: Tor Bejnar
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road, Mail Station 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

The next closure cost estimates or inflation adjustment statement, as applicable, will be due between January 1 and March 1, 2014.

Should you have any questions, please contact Bill Krumbholz at (239) 344-5657 or by e-mail at Bill.Krumbholz@dep.state.fl.us. You may also contact me at (239) 344-5614 or by e-mail at Abdul.Ahmadi@dep.state.fl.us. Thank you for your continued cooperation.

Sincerely,

Abdul Ahmadi, P.E.

Engineering Permitting Administrator

Attachment AA/BK/rcd

E-mailed w/attachment to:

William T. Keene, P.E., Keene Engineering, Inc. (tim@keenefl.com)

Solid.Waste.Financial.Coordinator@dep.state.fl.us

Bill Krumbholz – FDEP (Bill.Krumbholz@dep.state.fl.us)

Jay Standiford – FDEP (James.Standiford@dep.state.fl.us)

Michael LeBlanc – FDEP (Michael.LeBlanc@dep.state.fl.us)

John Hoving – Garden St. (john@gsimrecycling.com)



Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 DEP Form # 62-701.900(28), F.A.C.

Form Title: Closure Cost Estimating Form For Solid Waste Facilities

Effective Date: January 6, 2010

Incorporated in Rule 62-701.630(3), F.A.C.

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

			Date of D	EP Approval:		
I. GENERAL INFORMATION:						
Facility Name: Garden Stre	et Iron & Me	etal Waste Tire	Processing Center	· ·	WACS ID: 000098	3368
Permit Application or Consent	Order No.:	0296251-00	1-WT / 02	Expira	ition Date: <u>12/9</u>	/2014
Facility Address: 3350 Metr	o Parkway,	Fort Myers, FL	33916			
Permittee or Owner/Operator:	Rob We	ber				
Mailing Address: 3350 Metr	o Parkway,	Fort Myers, FL	33916			
Latitude: 26 *	37'	4.4 "	Longitude:	81°	51'	13.8 "
Coordinate Method:			atum:		_	
Collected by:			company/Affiliation		-50	
Solid Waste Disposal Units Ind	luded in Es	timate:				
		Date Unit	Active Life of		If closed:	If closed:
		Began Accepting	Unit From Date of Initial Receipt	If active: Remaining	Date last waste	Official date of
Phase / Cell	Acres	Waste	of Waste	life of unit	received	closing
		*				
Total disposal unit acreage inc	luded in this	s estimate:	Closure:	Lor	ng-Term Care:	
Facility type:				C&D Debris	Disposal	
(Check all that apply) 內	Other: W	aste Tire Proc	essing Facility			
II. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASS	SURANCE I	OCUMENT (Check type)			
△ Letter of Credit*		□ Insuran	ce Certificate		row Account	
Performance Bon	d*	☐ Financi	al Test	□ For	m 29 (FA Defe	
☐ Guarantee Bond*		☐ Trust F	und Agreement		RECE	ne a
* - Indicates mechanism	ns that require t	the use of a Standl	by Trust Fund Agreemen	t	-961	VED
160 Government Center 7825 Baymead Pensacola, FL 32502-5794 Jacksonville	ast District ows Way, Ste. B200 FL 32256-7590 907-3300	Central District 3319 Maguire Blvd., St Orlando, FL 32803-3 407-894-7555		South Distri 2295 Victoria (A) Fort Myers, FL 338 239-332-69	ct Sou Sec. 384 400 N. Con	ve as Ostrice npess Ave. Ste. 200 n Beach, FL 33401 1-881-6600

III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

□ (a) Inflation Factor Adjustme	ent	ĺ
----------------------------------	-----	---

(b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swfr or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

This adjustment is based on the	Department approved closin	g cost estimate dat	ed:	
Latest Department Approved Closing Cost Estimate:	Current Year Inflation Factor, e.g. 1.02		=	Inflation Adjusted Closing Cost Estimate:
	•		-	9
This adjustment is based on the	Department approved long-t	erm care cost estin	nate dated:	
Latest Department Approved Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:	Current Year Inflation Factor, e.g. 1.02			Inflation Adjusted Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:
	×		=	
Number of Years of I	ong Term Care Remaining:		×	
Inflation Adjusted	Ong Term Care Cost Estim	nate:	=	
Signature by No	Owner/Operator 45915	☑ Engineer	(check what a	pplies)
Sign&	TAJE OF SE	P.O. B	OX 2770	Address
William T. Keene, P.E.	LORIDA CHI	Fort M	yers, FL. 33902	
Nathby A	William Control		City, S	tate, Zip Code
11/19/13		tim@k	eenefl.com	
Dat	e		E-Ma	ail Address
239-939-0524				
Telephone	Number	-		



IV. ESTIMATED CLOSING COST (check what applies)

Notes: 1. Cost estimates for the time period when the extent and manner of landfill operation makes closing most exp

- 2. Cost estimate must be certified by a professional engineer.
- 3. Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor at fair market value.
- 4. In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.

		Number		
Description	Unit	of Units	Cost / Unit	Total Cost
1. Proposed Monitoring Wells	(Do not incl	ude wells already	in existence.)	
	EA		0	8
		Subtotal F	Proposed Monitoring Well	s:
2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer	between wast	e and barrier lay	er):	
Excavation	CY	2		·
Placement and Spreading	CY			72
Compaction	CY		15 22	
Off-Site Material	CY			
Delivery	CY		2 - 2	2
			Subtotal Slope and F	ill:
3. Cover Material (Barrier Layer)	:			
Off-Site Clay	CY			
Synthetics - 40 mil	SY			16 12
Synthetics - GCL	SY	-		82
Synthetics - Geonet	SY	3		
Synthetics - Other (explain)				8
	_		Subtotal Cover Materi	al:
4. Top Soil Cover:	5			
Off-Site Material	CY			12
Delivery	CY			
Spread	CY			8
			Subtotal Top Soil Cov	er:
5. Vegetative Layer				
Sodding	SY			
Hydroseeding	AC			
Fertilizer	AC			6
Mulch	AC			
Other (explain)	-			
	_		Subtotal Vegetative Lay	er:
6. Stormwater Control System:				
Earthwork	CY	-		
Grading	SY			7
Piping	LF			
Ditches	LF			
Berms	LF			
Control Structures	EA	·		
Other (explain)	-			24 24
		Subtotal S	Stormwater Control Syste	m:
			CEIVED	ES

NOV 2 7 2013

Description		Unit	Number of Units	Cost	' Unit	Total Cost
7. Passive Gas Contro	l:					
Wells		EA				
Pipe and Fittings		LF	200			-
Monitoring Probes		EA				
NSPS/Title V requi	rements	LS	1	Subtotal Boo	sive Gas Control:	- -
8. Active Gas Extraction	on Control:		· ·	Subiolal Pas	sive Gas Control.	
Traps		EA	<u> </u>			
Sumps		EA				
Flare Assembly		EA				
Flame Arrestor		EA		20-c		10
Mist Eliminator		EA		-		·
Flow Meter		EA				
Blowers		EA		9		19
Collection System Other (explain)		LF				
		S	Subtotal A	Active Gas E	xtraction Control:	
9. Security System:						
Fencing		LF				11.
Gate(s)		EA				
Sign(s)		EA	-	Subtotal	Security System:	
10. Engineering:		1		Custotal	occurry of crown.	
Closure Plan Repo		LS	1			
Certified Engineering		LS	1	-		-
NSPS/Title V Air Po	ermit	LS	1			9
Final Survey		LS	1			
Certification of Clos Other (explain)		LS	_1_	-		
2				Subt	total Engineering:	
Description	Hours	Cost /	Hour	Hours	Cost / Hour	Total Cost
11. Professional Servic				MANU OLIVITATION	owet to unit codes	
	Contract	Management		Quality As	surance	
P.E. Supervisor	-	_				12
On-Site Engineer						
Office Engineer			_			507 Cal
On-Site Technician			_			
Other (explain)	<u> </u>	-		79		
P <u>-</u> #			Alamahas			
Description		Unit	Number of Units	Cost	Unit	Total Cos
Quality Assurance	Testing	LS	_1	ubt	Sainnal Continue	
			5	ubteta Pore	Sippal Services:	
				ALOV A	45)	

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28) Effective January 6, 2010 NOV 27 2013

		Subtotal of 1-11 Above: _	
12.	Contingency % o	f Subtotal of 1-11 Above Subtotal Contingency:	
		Estimated Closing Cost Subtotal:	
	Description		Total Cost
13.	Site Specific Costs		
	Mobilization		
	Waste Tire Facility		\$24,000.00
	Materials Recovery Facility	-	
	Special Wastes	_	
	Leachate Management System	Modification	
	Other (explain)		
		Subtotal Site Specific Costs:	\$24,000.00
		TOTAL ESTIMATED CLOSING COSTS (\$):	\$24,000.00



V. ANNUAL COST FOR	LONG-TERM CARE			
See 62-701.600(1)a.1., 62-70				
certified closed and Departme (Check Term Length) 5 Ye				e years remaining.
	estimates must be certified by	The second secon		
	estimates based on third party			r market value
	ne cases, a price quote in sup	Reference and the second	PRODUCTION STREET	
All items must be addres				1.
All items must be address		planation for all entire	55 ICIL DIGITA.	
	Sampling Frequency	Number of	(Cost / Well) /	
Description	(Events / Year)	Wells	Event	Annual Cost
	(=::::::)			
1. Groundwater Monitori	ng [62-701.510(6), and (8	3)(a)]		
Monthly	12			
Quarterly	4		10	
Semi-Annually	2	-		
Annually	1			
•		Subtotal	Groundwater Monitorin	q:
2. Surface Water Monito	ring [62-701.510(4), and			
Monthly	12	. , , , ,		
Quarterly	4			
Semi-Annually	2		- 8	2
Annually	1			
7 timedity		Subtotal S	urface Water Monitorin	n
3. Gas Monitoring [62-70	1.400(10)1	odbiolai o	ariado Trator Monitorni	9.
Monthly	12			
Quarterly	4	-		
Semi-Annually	2			-
Annually	1	-		-
Aillidally	I		Subtotal Gas Monitorin	a:
4. Leachate Monitoring	[62-701.510(5), (6)(b) and			9.
Monthly	12			
Quarterly	4			
Semi-Annually	2			-
Annually	1			
Other (explain)			- <u>- 1</u> 1	
		Subtr	otal Leachate Monitorin	d.
			otal Ecachate Monitorin	9
Dan andrettan	1124	Number of	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	A
Description	Unit	Units / Year	Cost / Unit	Annual Cost
5. Leachate Collection/T	reatment Systems Maint	enance		
Maintenance	. 40			
Collection Pipes	LF ⁻¹	2		
Sumps, Traps	EA	8 8	<u> </u>	
Lift Stations	EA	()		
Cleaning	LS			
Tanks	EA	REC	EIVED	-
DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)				
Effective January 6, 2010		6 of 9 NOV	2 7 2013	
		D.E.K. 50	uth District	

Description	Unit	Number of Units / Year	Cost / Unit	Annual Cost
5. (continued)	Onit	Office / Teal	COSt / Utill	Alliluai Cost
Impoundments				
Liner Repair	SY			
Sludge Removal	CY	-	M - 10	
Aeration Systems	.01			**
Floating Aerators	EA			
Spray Aerators	EA		-	-
Disposal	LA			
	1000 gallon			
Off-site (Includes ransportation and disposal)	1000 gallon	0 14 4 14	1. O. II / T /	
ransportation and disposal)		Subtotal Leacha	te Collection / Treatment Systems Maintenance	
6. Groundwater Monitoring We	II Maintonanco		Systems Maintenance	
Monitoring Wells	LF			
-			-	
Replacement	EA	-	2	
Abandonment	EA	atal Crayodyyatar Mani	taring Mall Maintenance	
Con System Maintenance	Subto	otal Groundwater Ivioni	toring Well Maintenance:	
'. Gas System Maintenance	. =			
Piping, Vents	LF		-	-
Blowers	EA	-	2 2	
Flaring Units	EA		-	
Meters, Valves	EA	-		
Compressors	EA	1 1 12		
Flame Arrestors	EA		50 - 25 25 - 55	
Operation	LS	_1_		
		Subtotal G	as System Maintenance	-
B. Landscape Maintenance				
Mowing	AC			
Fertilizer	AC	-	2	10
		Subtotal I	andscape Maintenance:	
9. Erosion Control and Cover	Maintenance			
Sodding	SY		2 - 2	
Regrading	AC			
Liner Repair	SY	-		15
Clay	CY	2		
	Su	btotal Erosion Control	and Cover Maintenance	100 200
Storm Water Management	System Maintena	ance		-
Conveyance Maintenance	LS	10		
	Subtotal St	orm Water Manageme	ent System Maintenance:	
11. Security System Maintena				
Fences	LS	1		
Gate(s)	EA			
Sign(s)	EA			
5.3(5)		Subtotal Secur	rity System Maintenance	
		Castotal Coodi	RECEIVE	

RECEIVED

NOV 2 7 2013

D.E.P. South District

(<u>20</u> 2000)	12/20/12/0	Number of		
Description	Unit	Units / Year	Cost / Unit	Annual Cost
12. Utilities	LS	1	0.11.11000	
12 Losebate Collection/Tre	atment Sustana O	manatian.	Subtotal Utilities:	
13. Leachate Collection/Tre Operation	eatment Systems O	peration		
P.E. Supervisor	HR			
On-Site Engineer	HR	-		
Office Engineer	HR		***	
OnSite Technician	HR		10 11	
Materials	LS		70 N	
ivialeriais		achata Collection/Treats	ment Systems Operation:	
14. Administrative	Subtotal Lea	achate Collection/Treath	nent Systems Operation.	
P.E. Supervisor	HR			
On-Site Engineer	HR	5 - 3		
Office Engineer	HR	-	-	
OnSite Technician	HR			
Other	1.03	-		
-			Subtotal Administrative:	
	_		Cabletal / tallimistrative.	
		\$	Subtotal of 1-14 Above:	
15. Contingency		% of Subtotal of 1-14 A	bove	
			Subtotal Contingency:	
		Number of		
Description	Unit	Units / Year	Cost / Unit	Annual Cost
16. Site Specific Costs				
	_			
	_			
			1 100 0 10 0	
		Sub	total Site Specific Costs:	
	А	NNUAL LONG-TERM C	CARE COST (\$ / YEAR):	
		Number of Ye	ears of Long-Term Care:	_
		TOTAL LONG-	TERM CARE COST (\$):	

RECEIVED

NOV 2 7 2013

D.E.P. South District

VI. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solid waste management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and/or long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.630 F.A.C. and all other Department of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. It is understood that the Cost Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

TIMO TIMO 13
Signature C
William T. Keete, P.E. Name/and)Title (please type)
11/19/15/0AIDA
MINIMINI MARE

45915

Florida Registration Number (please affix seal)

P.O Box 2770

Mailing Address

Fort Myers, Fl. 33902

City, State, Zip Code

tim@keenefl.com

E-Mail address (if available)

239-939-0524

Telephone Number

VII. SIGNATURE BY OWNER/OPERATOR

Signature of Applicant

oignature of Applican

Rob Weber, President

Name and Title (please type)

rob@gsimrecycling.com

E-Mail address (if available)

3350 Metro Parkway

Mailing Address

Fort Myers, FL. 33916

City, State, Zip Code

239-337-5865

Telephone Number





Closing Cost Estimate

Garden Street Iron & Metal Waste Tire Processing Center WACS 00098386

Facilty: Garden Street Iron & Metal

3350 Metro Parkway Fort Myers, Fl. 33916 Date: November 19, 2013

Description	<u>U</u>	nit Cost	<u>Units</u>	Quant.	Total
Mobilization (in and out)	\$	500.00	Ea	2	\$ 1,000.00
Load Tires					
Loader Machine Time	\$	125.00	Hr	16	\$ 2,000.00
Walking Floor Trailer	\$	250.00	Load	12	\$ 3,000.00
Tire Disposal (Lee County Res	ource	Recovery	Facility)		
Passenger Tires	\$	50.00	Ton	140	\$ 7,000.00
OTR Tires	\$	110.00	Ton	100	\$ 11,000.00
			Total	Estimate	\$ 24,000.00

Assumptions:

Based on unit cost quote from Wherry Truck Lines 1

2 Total Tires Assumed

3 Updated Pricing from Lee County Solid Waste is attached to this estimate form.

of Passenger Car Tires # of OTR Tires

0.01 tons/tire = Total Tons Prepared by:

William T. Keene, PE PE # 45915, CA 7578 Keene Engineering, Inc.

PO Box 2770, Fort Myers, Fl 33902 (239) 939-0524 ph. (239) 939-1968 fax

Owner

140

100

240

Robert Weber, President Garden Street Iron & Metal Inc. of S.W. Florida

3350 Metro Parkway Fort Myers, Fl 33916

(239) 337-5865

D.E.P. South District

Note - Disposal rates update per phone call to LCSW 11-19-13

OEP Form # 52-704 activitie)
Form 1816 Signi Fen, (revenuble Letter of Gredit
Effective Date May 27, 2001
DEP Application 100.

STATE OF FLORIDA SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT TO DEMONSTRATE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

FOR ☐ Long-Term Care ☐ Corrective Action **2** Closing [Chack Appropriate Box[es]] Director, Division of Waste Management Florida Department of Environmental Protection Busey Bank Twin Towers Office Building Name of traising inclitation 2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 100 W University, Champeign IL 51820 Address of leaving institution Dear Stror Madam: We hereby establish our Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. _ 700148705 In your favor, at the request and for the account of Garden Street Iron & Metal Inc. of S.W. Florida 3350 Metro Parkway, Ft Myers, FL 33916 Owner's or Operator 'n Name and Address Twenty Four Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen and 76/100 up to the aggregate amount of U.S. dollars \$ 24,419.75 available upon presentation of ' (1) your sight draft, bearing reference to this letter of credit No. _______700148705 (2) your signed statement reading as follows: "I certify that the amount of the draft is payable pursuant to the requirements of Rule 62-701.630 or 62-711.500(3), F.A.C." This letter of credit is effective as of and shall expire on Dala October 23, 2010 but such expiration date shall be automatically extended Date at Least One Year Later опе уевг for a period of October 23, 2010 At Loast Dno Your and on each successive expiration date, unless, at least 120 days before the current expiration date, we notify both you and Garden Street from & Matal Inc. of S.W. Florida by certified mail that we have Owner's or Operator's Name decided not to extend this letter of credit beyond the current expiration date. In the event you are so notified, any unused portion of the credit shall be available upon presentation of your sight draft for 120 days after the date of receipt by both you and ____Garden Street Iron & Metal Inc. of S.W. Florida ___ as shown Owner's or Operator's Name on the signed return receipts. Whenever this letter of credit is drawn on under end in compliance with the terms of this credit, we shall duly honor such draft upon presentation to us, and we shall deposit the amount of the draft directly into the standby trust fund of Garden Street iron & Malai Inc. of S.W. Florida , in accordance with your instructions. Owner's or Operator's Nome

RECEIVED

NOV 2 7 2013

D.E.P. South District

DEP Form 52-701.000(8)(a)

The UP	October 23, 2009
Signature of Offices of biscing institution	Date
Kent W. Poli	
Турь Нать	
Vice President	
Title	
238-688-7174	
Tolophone Number	
This credit is subject to "The Uniform customs and Practice for I	Documentary Cradits, 2007 Revision,
The International Chamber of Commerce Publication No. 500."	

RECEIVED

NOV 2 7 2013
Page 2 of 2
D.E.P. South District

GARDEN STREET IRON & METAL, INC.

3350 Metro Parkway TEL (239) 337-5865

Ft. Myers, FL 33916 FAX (239) 337-4329

FAX COVER SHEET

To: D.E.P.

Fax No 850-412-0590 & 239-332-6969

From: John Hoving - Garden Street Iron & Metal, Inc.

Attn: BILL KRUMBHOLZ

Date: 12-23-13

Pages 🛪 🗸

Subject: Lee County tire charges

Thanks

John Hoving

Mang. 239-745-1916

DEPARTMENT:

Public Works

EXTERNAL FEE NUMBER:

EX12-3*

DIVISION:

Solid Waste Division

PURPOSE:

Surcharges

BASIS FOR FEE:

User Charge for Solid Waste/Garbage Collection; Ordinances 11-03 Resolutions 89-08-04; 09-07-114;92-09-04, 93-07-28; 99-07-37; 00-07-22; 01-07-42; 02-07-45; 03-07-23; 04-06-46;04-

08-85; 06-08-28; 07-06-42; 08-06-85; 9-06-37; 10-07-13; 11-08-19; 12-06-44; 13-06-53

DATE APPROVED:

06-11-86; 12-17-86; 07-20-88; 08-02-89; 06-06-90; 07-31-9109-02-92, 07-14-93,

07-12-95; 07-08-97; 08-04-98; 07-13-99; 07-11-2000; 07-24-01; 7-09-02; 7-8-03; 6-22-04; 8-24-04; 8-1-06; 06-26-07; 06-24-08;6-23-09;7-6-10;8-9-11; 6-19-12; 6-25-13

NOTE:

*May Not Be Changed Without BOCC Approval

SOLID WASTE SURCHARGES <u>CURRENT</u> (EFFECTIVE 10-01-13THROUGH 09-30-14)

SURCHARGE PER TON

Solid Waste Operating	\$ 3.42
Right of Way Clean Up	\$ I.51
TOTAL COUNTY SURCHARGES	\$ 4.93
County Disposal Fee	\$ 30.00
Total Disposal Fee (Per Ton)	\$ 34.93
Total Residential Horticulture Fee (Por Ton)	\$ 22.00
MSW Tipping Fee (Co. Disp. Fcc & Disp. Fac. Assm't)	\$ 36.00

(Page 1 of 1)

Ixsopage 2082

DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS

EXTERNAL FEE NUMBER: EX 12-4

DIVISION:

SOLID WASTE

PURPOSE: MISCELLANEOUS MATERIAL AND SERVICE FEES

DATE APPROVED: 11/21/13

MISCELLANEOUS SOLID WASTE DIVISION FEES

KEY	DESC	UNIT	RATES	MINS	NOTES
ELECTRONIC	ELECTRONICS	LB. & EACH	\$.10 to \$14.00	\$0.00	21 20
EX COM B	EXEMPT COMPOST BAGS	EACH	\$2.45	\$0.00	
EX COM F	EXEMPT COMPOST FINE	CY	\$10.00	\$10.00	
HORT	HORTICULTURE	TON	\$22.00 - \$28.00	\$5.00	
SALE COM B	COMPOST BAGS	EACH	\$2.45	\$0.00	1, 2
SALE COM F	FINE COMPOST SALE	CY	\$10.00	\$10.00	1
SALE MULCH	MULCH SALE	CY	\$10.00	\$10.00	1
BAG COMP	BAGGED COMPOST	EACH	\$2.45	\$0.00	1,2
BAG E COMP	EXEMPT BAG COMPOST	EACH	\$2.45	\$0.00	1,2
CFM SLUDGE	CFM SLUDGE	TON	\$32.12	\$0.00	
COMPST CY	COMPOST FINE CU YDS	CY	\$10.00	\$10.00	1
COMPST TON	COMPOST FINE TONS	TON	\$9.75	\$9.75	1, 2
CY C&D LEE	CY C&D - LEE >30YD	CY	\$8.75	\$262.50	
DEL CHGE	DELIVERY CHARGE	EACH	\$50.00 - \$400.00	\$0.00	4
E COMP CY	EXEMPT COMPOST CY	CY	\$10.00	\$10.00	
E COMP TON	EXEMPT COMPOST TONS	TÓN	\$9.75	\$0.00	2
L ASBEST	ASBESTOS LEE	TON	\$150.00	\$20.00	
L C&D	C & D LEE @ LHLF	TON	\$25.00	\$5.00	
L HORT	LANDFILL HORT	TON	\$22.00 - \$28.00	\$0.00	
LCLASSIII	LANDFILL CLASS III	TON	\$34.93	\$5.00	
LMSW	LANDFILL M\$W	TON	\$34.93	\$5.00	
PROC CHG	PROCESSING CHARGE	EACH	\$25.00	\$0.00	
SAND	LANDFILL SAND	TON	\$34.93	\$5.00	
SLUDGE LEE	SLUDGE LEE	TON	\$34.93	\$5.00	
TIRE XL	XL TIRES OFF ROAD	TON	\$110.00	\$50.00	
MXDGLASSIN	MIXED GLASS IN	TON	\$34.93	\$0.00	
PAPER SH	MRF PAPER SHREDDED	TON	\$30.00 - \$35.00	\$12,00	

EX 12-4 Continued

PULL CHG BOAT EXTRA CD CLASS III	PULL CHARGE BOAT EXTRA WTE C & D MATL CLASS III	EACH EACH TON TON	\$50.00-\$100.00 \$35.00 \$22.00 - \$35.00 \$34.93	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$5.00 \$5.00	2
COMM HORT	COMMERCIAL HORT	TON	\$22.00 - \$28.00	\$5.00	
CONT INTL	CONTAINER	EACH	\$50.00	\$0.00	
DESTROY	INSPECTION WTE CERT DESTRUCTION	TON	\$85.00	\$50.00	
GLASS RES	GLASS RESIDUE WTE	TON	\$30.00	\$5.00	
INT#LWASTE	WTE INTL WASTE	TON	\$34.93	\$5.00	
MRF RES	MRF RESIDUE WTE	TON	\$30.00	\$5.00	
MSW	WTF MSW	TON	\$34.93	\$5.00	
OILFILTERS	WTE OIL FILTERS	TON	\$110.00	\$20.00	
OILYWASTE	WTE OILY WASTE	TON	\$110.00	\$20.00	
RES HORT	RESID HORT	TON	\$22.00	\$5.00	3
TIRE CHIPS	CHIPPED TIRES	TON	\$45.00 - \$55.00	\$15.00	
TIRES	TIRE PAD TIRES	TON	\$45,00 - \$55,00	\$15.00	
WTE SLUDGE	WTE SLUDGE	TON	\$34.93	\$0.00	
XLTIRES	OFF ROAD TIRES	TON	\$90.00 - \$120.00	\$50.00	
CONT SOIL	CONTAMINATED SOIL	TON	\$110.00	\$20.00	
CC SURCHARGE	CALL IN CC SURCHARGE	EACH	\$10.00	\$10.00	
N/A	28 QT. DESK SIDE RECYCLING BIN	EACH	\$4.00	\$4.00	1
N/A	18 GAL RECYCLING BIN	EACH	\$6.00	\$6.00	1

Notes

- 1. Florida 6% sales tax may apply.
- 2. Volume discount may apply
- 3. Franchise contractors and cities only
- 4. May vary by distance